
FOREIGN CLNMS SETTLEMENTCOMMISrdON ,
OF THE UNITED STATES

BEATRICE S. A~RIDGE                                                                                                                                                             "

Order No. CU~796                              ~

Represented by Tropical Gas Co., Inc.                      -

Counsel for Tropical Gas Co., Inc.:              Smathers & Thompson          _.~           -
By Robert F. O’Malley, Esq.

ORDER OF DISMISSAL

This claim, for an unstated amount, against the.Government of Cuba,        : ~    ~ ...

under Title V of. the International Claims Se’ttlement Act of 194.9, asamended, .

was opened.by.theCommission, on behalf of a stockholder of Tropical Gas "

Company, Inc. based upon certain losses whidh may~have been sustained ~s a

O~uI£ of actions by the Government of Cuba since January i, 1959.           ~-~

Under,Title V of the International Claims Settlement Act of 1949

[78 Stat.. iii0 (1964), 22 U.S.C. §§1643-1643k’.(1964), as amended.,._79 Stat.

988 (196.5.)], the Commission is given jurisdiction over claims of natiOnaIs "

of the United States against .the Government Of Cuba. Section 503(a) of the

Act provides that. the Commissionshall receive and determine in accordance ~-

with applicable substantive law, including:internationallaw, the amount~and

validity of .claims by nationals of the United States against the GoVernment     -:..

of~ Cuba arising since January I, 1959. for                               "       "     "

losses resulting from the nationalization, expropri-. "     .~    .~ " "
ation, intervention or other taking of, or special      ~, ’
measures direc,ted against, property including any          .
~ights or .interests therein owned wholly or partially,
direct.ly or indirectly at the time by nationals of the.
United States.





However, Counsel’s letter of later date, December 16; 1.968 discloses ~

that the Company was unable to certify that the cl.aimant, herein owned

stock .on the date of loss and to at least May 1, 1967.

Since it has not been established :that the c:laimant herein owned

.iierests in property which was nationalized, expropriated or otherwise

taken by the-~Government.~ of Cuba on the date of loss, the Commission finds

>,~hat thls claim is not within the purvSew of Title V of the Act. Accordi-ngly,

it is

oRDERED: . that this claim be .and it is hereby dismissed.            . ....

Dated. at Washington, D. C.
and ent.e~e.d.as...the Order
of the Com~ssiOn
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By .Order of the Commission

-. Francis T. Maste’~son
Clerk -
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